

No. 17-50128

---

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

JEFFREY R. SPANIER,

Defendant-Appellant.

Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Southern District of California  
Hon. Roger T. Benitez, Presiding  
D. Ct. No. 16cr1545-BEN

**APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF**

Timothy A. Scott  
Nicolas O. Jimenez  
Scott Trial Lawyers, APC  
1350 Columbia Street, Suite 600  
San Diego, California 92101  
619-794-0451

Attorneys for Jeffrey R. Spanier

## Table of Contents

Table of Authorities .....	vi
Introduction .....	1
Argument.....	2
I. <i>Shields</i> controlled here, and it was error for the district court to find otherwise. ....	2
A.    The record belies any claim that the government relied on a “half-truth” theory of fraud.....	3
B.    The “law of the case” doctrine did not apply.....	5
C.    Under this Court’s precedent, the results of the first trial establish the harmfulness of the error. ....	7
II.   All counts of conviction were time-barred. ....	10
A.    The indictment became final once this Court’s mandate in <i>Spanier I</i> issued.....	11
B.    The district court applied the wrong statute of limitations in reinstating Counts 2-18 of the original indictment. ....	12
C.    Under this Court’s precedent, the statute of limitations for the conspiracy count began to run on the date of the last overt act alleged.....	13

D. The superseding indictment did not “relate back” to the initial indictment.....	14
E. Securities fraud is not a continuing offense, similar to this Court's precedent regarding mail and wire fraud statutes.....	16
III. The district court both compounded the statute-of-limitations errors and created independent error through faulty jury instructions.....	21
A. Where the government sought to extend the conspiracy beyond the takedown and seizure of assets, and Mr. Spanier made clear that he was not doing additional loans, the evidence supported a withdrawal instruction.. ....	21
B. A multiple-conspiracies instructions was also proper. ....	24
IV. The indictment should have been dismissed with prejudice and the district court erred in holding otherwise. ....	25
V. The district court’s gag order on the jury violated the First, Fifth and Sixth Amendments to the Constitution. ....	26
CONCLUSION.....	28
Certificate of Compliance	
Certificate of Service	

**Table of Authorities**

**Cases**

*Carroll v. United States*, 326 F.2d 72 (9th Cir.1963) ..... 20

*Dean v. Trans World Airlines*, 924 F.2d 805 (9th Cir. 1991) ..... 7

*Hart v. Massanari*, 266 F.3d 1155 (9th Cir. 2001) ..... 6

*Hegler v. Borg*, 50 F.3d 1472 (9th Cir.1995) ..... 7, 8

*Jeffries v. Wood*, 114 F.3d 1484 (9th Cir.1997) ..... 7, 9

*Mathews v. United States*, 485 U.S. 58 (1988) ..... 23

*Northern Pacific Railway Co. v. Mely*, 219 F.2d 199 (9th Cir. 1954) ..... 26-27

*Pena-Rodriguez v. Colorado*., 137 S. Ct. 855 (2017) ..... 27

*People of Territory of Guam v. Marquez*, 963 F.2d 1311 (9th Cir. 1992) ..... 27

*Smith v. Cupp*, 457 F.2d 1098 (9th Cir. 1972) ..... 27

*United States v. Ben Zvi*, 242 F.3d 89 (2d Cir. 2001) ..... 13-14

*United States v. Brown*, 578 F.2d 1280 (9th Cir. 1978) ..... 19, 20

*United States v. Charnay*, 537 F.2d 341 (9th Cir. 1976) ..... 13

*United States v. Davis*, 533 F.2d 921 (5th Cir. 1976) ..... 14

*United States v. Geston*, 299 F.3d 1130 (9th Cir. 2002) ..... 9

*United States v. Habig*, 390 U.S. 222 (1968) ..... 11

*United States v. Houston*, 648 F.3d 806 (9th Cir. 2011) ..... 24

*United States v. Hunter*, 101 F.3d 82 (9th Cir. 1996) ..... 18

*United States v. Liu*, 731 F.3d 982 (9th Cir. 2013) ..... 15

*United States v. Manzo*, 675 F.3d 1204 (9th Cir. 2012) ..... 5, 6

*United States v. Nash*, 115 F.3d 1431 (9th Cir. 1997) ..... 17

*United States v. Niven*, 952 F.2d 289 (9th Cir. 1991) ..... 17

*United States v. Rutkoske*, 506 F.3d 170 (2d Cir. 2007) ..... 13

*United States v. Scarano*, 975 F.2d 580 (9th Cir. 1992) ..... 17-18

*United States v. Schuler*, 813 F.2d 978 (9th Cir. 1987) ..... 9

*United States v. Shields*, 844 F.3d 819 (9th Cir. 2016) ..... *passim*

*United States v. Taren-Palma*, 997 F.2d 525 (9th Cir. 1993) ..... 25

*United States v. Thompson*, 37 F.3d 450 (9th Cir. 1994) ..... 8, 9

*United States v. Toussie*, 397 U.S. 112 (1970) ..... 17, 20, 22, 23

*United States v. Walker*, 653 F.2d 1343 (9th Cir. 1981) ..... 13

*United States v. Williams*, 504 U.S. 36 (1992) ..... 12

**Statutes**

15 U.S.C. § 77q ..... 19

15 U.S.C. § 78j(b) ..... 19

18 U.S.C. § 3301 ..... 12-13

18 U.S.C. § 3288..... 10, 17

18 U.S.C. §, 3289 ..... 10, 17
